equivalents carried at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group will review
whether bank loans bearing fixed or floating rates should be drawn from time to time with reference to the
trend of changes in interest rates. The interest rates and repayment terms of bank borrowings and cash and cash
equivalents of the Group are disclosed in notes 26 and 22 respectively. The Group currently does not have an
interest rate hedging policy. However, the directors monitor interest rate change exposure and will consider
hedging significant interest rate change exposure should the need arise.

Cash flow interest rate risk sensitivity

At 31 December 2013, the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates through its cash and cash
equivalents and bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates. The following table illustrates the
sensitivity of the loss for the year and retained earnings to a change in interest rates of +50 basis points and -50
basis points (2012: +50 basis points and -50 basis points), with effect from the beginning of the year. The
calculations are based on the Group’s bank borrowings and bank balance held at each reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

Group
2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 50 basis points (2012: 50 basis points) higher
  Increase in loss for the year (437) (966)

If interest rates were 50 basis points (2012: 50 basis points) lower
  Decrease in loss for the year 437 966

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions and represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rate
over the next twelve month period.

www.sino-i.com

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

111

42.	Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

42.4	Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation
under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. As at 31 December 2013,